2) promotes public health, safety, moral and general welfare – proposed 

development will have city water and sewer and improve city’s tax base; 3) 

development will consist of one-family residences, three (3) sides brick with majority 

having side entry garages; 4) the average lot in the proposed development is twenty 

one thousand (21,000) square feet; and 5) at least two hundred fifty (250) square feet 

per family unit will be set aside and maintained for playground recreation area – 

proposed playground recreation area is sixteen thousand (16,000) square feet.   

The Plan Commissioners, Building Official Justin Osterhage, Director of Community 

Development Emily Fultz and Mr. Hawn discussed the following topics:  (a) the 

proposed development will remain zoned as R-2; (b) the explanation of the size of R-2